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State Cashflow Management 
 

 

 

 In response to repeated general fund cashflow 

problems in the early 1980s, the state developed a 

number of cashflow management procedures that 

continue in use. This paper provides an overview 

of these procedures, including the statutory provi-

sions that govern cashflow management. In addi-

tion, information is presented on recent state cash-

flow experience and cashflow management alterna-

tives. 

 

 

State Cashflow Management Procedures 

 
 Under current law, there are three tools that are 

available to the Secretary of the Department of 

Administration (DOA) in managing the state's 

cashflow. These tools are: (a) borrowing cash 

from other state funds on a temporary basis; (b) 

borrowing cash from investors through the issu-

ance of short-term operating notes; and (c) delay-

ing payments from a fund until enough cash is 

available to meet its obligations. 

 

Temporary Borrowing from Other State Funds 
 

 The state uses the state investment fund as an 

investment pool for portions of retirement trust as-

sets and cash balances of the state's various funds. 

In addition, local governments can elect to invest 

their cash balances in the fund. The state invest-

ment fund, which is managed by the State of Wis-

consin Investment Board, had approximately 

$14.6 billion in assets during September, 2020. 

 

 Under current law, in any fiscal year the Secre-

tary of DOA is authorized to temporarily reallo-

cate to the general fund an amount equal to 9% of 

total general purpose revenue (GPR) appropria-

tions in order to support the fund’s cashflow (ap-

proximately $1,727 million in 2020-21). The 

Secretary may permit an additional 3% to be used 

for temporary reallocations to the general fund for 

a period not to exceed 30 days (approximately 

$576 million in 2020-21). Reallocations of the ad-

ditional 3% may not be made for consecutive pe-

riods. In total, 12% of GPR appropriations ($2,303 

million in 2020-21) may be allocated to the gen-

eral fund on a temporary basis. No limit applies to 

temporary reallocations from the budget stabiliza-

tion fund to the general fund.  

 

 For funds other than the general fund, up to 

$400 million can be reallocated between the gen-

eral fund, certain segregated funds, and the local 

government investment pool.  

 

 In order to be eligible for temporary realloca-

tions, a fund must have accounts receivable bal-

ances or monies anticipated to be received from 

lottery proceeds, tax revenues, gifts, grants, fees, 

sales of service, or interest earnings. The Secretary 

of Administration determines the allowability of 

accounts receivable balances and anticipated mon-

ies to be received for this purpose. 

 
 In no case can borrowing be made from retire-

ment trust assets or from several specific segre-

gated funds. In addition, the fund from which 

money is borrowed receives interest at the current 

state investment fund earnings rate. Further, the 

Secretary cannot temporarily reallocate balances 

if such borrowing would cause cashflow problems 

for the fund or account from which it is made. The 

Department of Administration estimated that the 

state investment fund had $1.78 billion of monies 

available for temporary reallocations in Septem-

ber, 2020, excluding moneys held in the local gov-

ernment investment pool. 
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Short-Term Borrowing from Investors--Oper-

ating Notes 

 

 Operating notes can be issued to fund a cash-

flow deficit in the general fund. Operating notes 

were first issued by the state in 1983-84. If a gen-

eral fund cashflow problem is anticipated, the Sec-

retary of DOA, with the Governor's approval, can 

request the issuance of operating notes. This re-

quest is subject to approval by the Joint Commit-

tee on Finance under a 14-day passive review pro-

cess. If the request is approved, the Building Com-

mission issues the notes. 

 
 The amount of operating notes that can be out-

standing during a fiscal year is limited to 10% of 

total GPR and program revenue appropriations for 

that year. In 2020-21, this 10% limit is approxi-

mately $2.6 billion. In addition, operating notes 

must be repaid before the end of the fiscal year of 

issuance. Table 1 shows the amount of operating 

notes that have been issued annually since 2003-

04. 

 

 In deciding on the amount of operating notes to 

issue, three factors are considered. First, federal 

arbitrage regulations require that the actual cash 

deficit equal at least 90% of the issuance amount, 

or the state must rebate interest earnings above the 

rate paid on the note.  

 

 Second, the operating notes should provide 

sufficient cash to largely avoid temporary reallo-

cations of available state investment fund balances 

during the fiscal year.  

 
 The third factor involves a comparison of the 

interest cost of the notes and the investment earn-

ings the state would accrue on the note proceeds. 

In the absence of interest rates favoring operating 

notes over interfund borrowing, the minimum 

amount needed to ensure that no payment delays 

will occur should be issued. If interest rates favor 

operating notes over interfund borrowing, then a 

larger amount of notes could be issued, to reduce 

the state's use of interfund borrowing, but still 

within the limits of the federal arbitrage regula-

tions. In a case where interest rates favored oper-

ating notes over interfund borrowing, the state's 

general fund could achieve interest savings by is-

suing notes in excess of the minimum amount 

needed to avoid payment delays, compared to not 

issuing notes or issuing the minimum needed.  

 

 As an example of these considerations, for the 

2003-04 fiscal year, the administration received 

authority to issue up to $800 million in operating 

notes. However, as shown in Table 1, following an 

assessment of interest rates and cash flow projec-

tions, only $400 million in operating notes was is-

sued in 2003-04. In 2004-05, the administration 

was authorized to issue up to $800 million in op-

erating notes, but decided not to issue notes, based 

on interest rates and cash flow projections at the 

time. DOA did not request authority to issue oper-

ating notes in 2005-06 or in 2006-07. Notes were 

issued in each fiscal year from 2007-08 through 

2011-12. No notes have been issued since that 

year. 

Table 1:  Operating Notes Issuance Since 2003-04 

(In Millions) 

Fiscal Year Amount 
 

2003-04 $400 

2004-05 0 

2005-06 0 

2006-07 0 

2007-08 600 
 

2008-09 800 

2009-10 800 

2010-11 800 

2011-12 800 

2012-13 0 
 

2013-14 0 

2014-15 0 

2015-16 0 

2016-17 0 

2017-18 0 
 

2018-19 0 

2019-20 0 

2020-21 0 
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Payment Delays  
 

 The Secretary of DOA can prorate or delay 

payments from any fund that is having cashflow 

problems. This authority can only be used after all 

other possible procedures, including temporary re-

allocations of available state investment fund bal-

ances, have been used and found to be insufficient. 

In addition, the Secretary has to notify the Joint 

Committee on Finance and cannot act without a 

meeting of the Committee if such a meeting is 

scheduled within two working days after notifica-

tion by the Secretary. 
 

 The statutes establish a priority schedule for 

payment in case of cashflow problems. The first 

priority is debt service payments on state general 

obligation debt and the second priority is debt ser-

vice payments on state operating notes. Neither of 

these debt service payments may be prorated or re-

duced. State employee payrolls have third priority. 

The Secretary determines the priority of payments 

for all other items. 
 

 If payments to local units of government are 

delayed, the Secretary must establish a procedure 

under which the delay can be appealed for a unit 

that would be adversely affected. In addition, in-

terest is paid on delayed payments to local units of 

government at the state investment fund earnings 

rate for the period of the payment delay. 

 
 

State Cashflow Experience 

 

 The general fund receives revenues and makes 

expenditures for programs funded with general 

purpose revenue, federal revenue, and program 

revenue (PR). Due to the timing of revenue collec-

tions and payments of large aid amounts, the state 

has experienced repeated cashflow problems.  

 

 Historically, the general fund experiences 

lower cash balances in the first half of the fiscal 

year in the absence of operating notes. Table 2 

shows the estimated lowest daily cash balance for 

each month from 2016-17 to 2019-20. In general, 

the state is able to cover negative cash balances in 

the general fund for limited time periods, by tem-

porarily borrowing from other state funds under 

the authority described above. 
 

 Generally, the state's cashflow pattern is at-

tributable to the uneven distribution of both reve-

nues and expenditures. On the revenue side, 

53.4% of general fund tax revenues were received 

during the last half of fiscal year 2018-19. The 

state's individual income tax contributed to this 

imbalance, with 55.5% of individual income tax 

receipts collected in the second half of the fiscal 

year. It would be difficult for the state to modify 

the timing of these revenues, because income tax 

filing deadlines coincide with federal deadlines. 
 

 For expenditures, the current payment sched-

ule for county and municipal aids, and for property 

tax relief through the school levy and first dollar 

tax credits, contributes to the general fund cash-

flow difficulties. Payments under these state aid 

and credit programs are made in July and Novem-

ber. In 2019-20, these appropriations total 

approximately $1.93 billion, which were all paid 

out in the first five months of the fiscal year. 

Table 2:  Worst-Day Cash Balance in Each 

Month, 2016-17 to 2019-20 (In Millions) 

 
 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 
 

July -$217 $366 $464 $1,424 

August -147 -44 292 1,150 

September 246 404 1,026 1,632 

October 981 1,131 1,816 2,769 

November 1,497 1,865 2,357 2,992 

December 14 702 1,226 1,934 

January  1,121 1,553 1,938 2,604 

February 2,074 2,753 2,741 3,497 

March 941 1,130 1,699 2,179 

April 780 1,130 1,677 1,782 

May 1,168 1,496 2,359 3,650* 

June 836 1,222 2,120 3,340* 
 

*Reflects receipt of $2 billion of Federal CARES Act moneys. 
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 Over the full course of fiscal year 2019-20, 

general fund receipts of $37.9 billion, including 

general purpose revenue, program revenue, and 

federal receipts, were less than disbursements of 

$36.4 billion by $1.5 billion. Federal receipts in 

2019-20 include approximately $2.0 billion of 

federal CARES Act funding to address the 

COVID pandemic. The fiscal year, which had 

started with an estimated $2.5 billion cash balance, 

ended with an estimated cash balance of $4.0 bil-

lion.  

 While 2019-20 ended with a cash balance of 

$4.0 billion, the undesignated balance in the gen-

eral fund at the year's end was $1.17 billion. The 

undesignated balance is calculated by comparing 

general fund assets and liabilities as of June 30, of 

the fiscal year, and deducting required reserve and 

designated amounts. Since it is an accounting bal-

ance relating to general purpose revenue, it differs 

from the cash balance of the general fund, which 

includes program revenue and federal receipts and 

varies on a daily basis. The state's cashflow prob-

lems have occurred even when the general fund 

ended with positive undesignated balances. 

Cashflow Management Alternatives 

 

 Historically, the state has managed its need for 

additional cash at certain times of the year by is-

suing operating notes. Under current law, the state 

is able to borrow money at tax-exempt interest 

rates to support the general fund's cashflow, rather 

than at the rate paid on the taxable securities held 

in the state investment fund. Under this authority, 

the state issued operating notes each fiscal year 

from 1983-84 to 1998-99. Each of these note is-

sues was repaid by the end of the fiscal year of is-

sue and supplied sufficient cash for the state to 

make payments in a timely manner, without hav-

ing to make significant temporary reallocations 

from available balances of the state investment 

fund after the note issue.  

 Depending on market interest rates, the interest 

paid on operating notes may be less than the 

earnings rate paid in the state investment fund. In 

this case, the state may reduce its borrowing costs 

by issuing operating notes. As an example, in fis-

cal year 1998-99, it was estimated that the state 

saved approximately $3.8 million through the is-

suance of operating notes, compared to utilizing 

temporary reallocations from the state investment 

fund.  
 

 While issuing operating notes can be less 

costly than temporary borrowing through the in-

vestment fund, this is not always the case. In 2001-

02, the interest rate paid to investors for the oper-

ating notes exceeded the rate earned in the state 

investment fund for some months. Therefore, the 

interest paid on the notes was higher than the in-

terest that would have been paid for temporarily 

using other state funds in those months. However, 

in the absence of the operating notes, there would 

have been a greater risk of negative cash balances 

exceeding the amounts available under the tempo-

rary borrowing authority. 
 

 With short-term market interest rates being 

held at very low levels in recent years, the average 

annual rate of return for balances held in the state 

investment fund was 0.15% or lower, and as low 

as 0.09%, in every year between 2011-12 and 

2014-15. Rates began increasing in 2015-16, and 

the annualized rate of return reached a high of 

2.49% in April of 2019. Rates have declined since 

then, particularly since the COVID pandemic in 

early 2020, and the annualized rate of return was 

0.11% in October, 2020. While the net interest 

costs on operating notes have also been quite low 

(0.22% for the issue in 2011-12), the state has is-

sued operating notes primarily in order to ensure 

that the general fund has sufficient cash balances 

to make payments in a timely manner through 

each fiscal year, rather than to reduce its borrow-

ing costs. 
 

 One alternative to relying on operating notes or 

temporary borrowing from other state funds would 
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be to increase the statutory balance requirements 

under current law. Wisconsin statutes provide that 

no bill may be enacted by the Legislature if it 

would cause the estimated general fund balance on 

June 30 of any fiscal year to fall below a specified 

amount or a specified percentage of budgeted 

gross general fund appropriations plus GPR com-

pensation reserves for the fiscal year. The most re-

cent reserve requirements, established under 2015 

Act 55, set a $65 million reserve for fiscal years 

2015-16 and 2016-17, and a reserve equal to the 

previous year's amount plus an additional $5 mil-

lion for 2017-18 and each year thereafter. In 2020-

21, the $85 million reserve requirement represents 

approximately 0.44% of total GPR appropriations 

plus compensation reserves budgeted for 2020-21. 

Based on 2020-21 budgeted expenditures, a re-

serve of $385 million would be required to provide 

a reserve equal to 2.0% of total GPR appropria-

tions plus compensation reserves. 

 

 A second alternative to issuing operating notes 

or using temporary borrowing from other state 

funds would be to add to the current budget stabi-

lization fund. Under the provisions of 2001 Act 

16, the Secretary of DOA is required to transfer 

into the budget stabilization fund 50% of the 

amount by which actual tax collections exceed 

those that had been forecast for the fiscal year (up 

to a maximum of 5% of estimated GPR expendi-

tures for that fiscal year). In the absence of an ex-

cess of actual revenues over those forecast, no 

amounts are transferred to the budget stabilization 

fund under this mechanism. Also, proceeds from 

the sale of surplus property are deposited in the 

fund.  

 

 Actual general fund tax revenues have ex-

ceeded the amounts projected in the relevant 

budget acts in fiscal years 2010-11, 2011-12, 

2012-13, 2017-18, 2018-19, and 2019-20. As a re-

sult of these transfers, the budget stabilization 

fund had a balance of $761.8 million at the end of 

2019-20.  

 

 In order to guarantee future increases in the 

budget stabilization fund, the Legislature could re-

quire that sums be transferred to the fund whether 

or not actual revenues exceed tax collections that 

had been projected for the fiscal year.  

 

 An additional alternative to issuing operating 

notes or using temporary borrowing from other 

state funds would be to shift a portion of the shared 

revenue and school levy credit payments to later 

in the fiscal year. The lowest cash balance occur-

ring in the first half of the state's fiscal year. Under 

current law, all of the county and municipal aid 

under the various shared revenue appropriations 

and the school levy and first dollar credit are paid 

in the first half of the fiscal year (approximately 

$1.9 billion in 2019-20). If $300 to $400 million 

of these payments were shifted to May or June in 

the state's same fiscal year, the state's cashflow in 

the fiscal year would be improved.  

 
 A major disadvantage of this alternative is the 

effect this type of shift would have on municipal 

budgets. Since municipalities budget on a calendar 

year basis, the shift of $300 to $400 million in 

shared revenue or school levy credit payments to 

the following May or June would result in a sig-

nificant one-time loss of revenues for municipali-

ties. Alternatively, the state could advance $300 to 

$400 million of payments from July and Novem-

ber to the preceding May or June to establish the 

proposed payment schedule. However, this ap-

proach would represent a one-time cost of the 

same amount to the state's general fund.  

 A final alternative would be to channel any fu-

ture increases in these state aid programs to pay-

ment dates in the later part of the state's fiscal year. 

This would more slowly balance the state's cash-

flow pattern. This alternative does not relate to the 

policy decision of which state aid programs should 

receive additional funding, but rather to the timing 

of the payment of any increased funding for each 

of these state aid programs. If additional payment 

amounts for these programs could be scheduled 

late in the state's fiscal year, the general fund's 

cashflow situation would be improved. 


